“Sailing Ahead" With the City of

“Where People Make the Difference”

Mavor
NELSON P.
CRABB

City
Administrator
SCOTT
FLORY

COUNCIL
MEMBERS

DANA
BRANT
Ward 1

TONY 1.
NELSON
Ward 2

JIM
BOEHNKE
Ward 3

MIKE
CALLANAN
At Large

TERRY
UNSWORTH
At J'.n’r'_!jl'

*

|\ CLEAR LAKE

CITY OF CLEAR LAKE

15 North 6th Street + P.O. Box 185 = Clear Lake, IA 50428
Phone (641) 357-5267 -+ Fax (641) 357-8711
www.cityofclearlake.com

June 15, 2012
HONORABLE MAYOR & CITY COUNCIL MEMBERS:

The next meeting of the Clear Lake City Council is scheduled for Monday,
June 18, 2012, at 6:30 p.m., in the Council Chambers, at City Hall. Please
refer to the enclosed agenda for the items discussed below.

ITEM #6B. Industrial Park 3rd Addition Storm Sewer Improvement Project.
On April 16th, the City Council approved the construction contract for the
project with Charlson Excavating, Inc., of Clear Lake, lowa. The original
amount of the contract was $52,035. The Council allocated, in the FY 12
budget, $50,000 for the project. Additionally, nearly $6,000 will be
contributed to the project from the North lowa Corridor EDC - the original
developer of the Industrial Park 319 Addition.

The Contractor has completed the construction work on the project and
the project consulting engineer has now filed the “Certificate of
Completion” with the City Clerk indicating that the Project has been
completed in accordance with the plans, specifications, and form of
contract, previously approved by the City Council. Enclosed in your
packet is Pay Estimate #2, which serves as the “final” pay estimate for the
Project. In accordance with the provisions of the Code of lowa, payment
of the retainage (3%) cannot occur prior to 30 days having elapsed
following the Council's acceptance of the Project. There are also a few
miscellaneous punch list items that will need to be completed by the
Contractor prior to release of the retainage.

The total value of work completed was $52,446.43, which is roughly $1,084,
or 2%, less than the total amount of the original contract, as revised by
change order. Alternatively, the Project was completed at a cost of
roughly $410 in excess of the original amount of the contract, excluding
change order, which is roughly .78%.

The only change order for the Project was in the amount of $1,495. The
reason for it was due to a change in the proposed alignment of the storm
sewer pipe in order to avoid a conflict with an unanticipated existing clay
tile that was discovered during construction.



ITEM #6D. 7h Ave N. Storm Sewer Outlet (Willow Creek) Improvement
Project. On April 16!, the City Council approved the contract for the
Project with Brian Nettleton Excavating, Inc., of Joice, lowa. The original
amount of the contract was $127,901.75. There was one change order - in
the "net amount" of $1,000, which was mostly attributable to furnishing
and placing a ditch grate over the flared-end inlet section of the elliptical
pipe in the ditch along US HWY 18, as was later requested by the City. The
Council allocated $150,000, in the FY 12 budget, for the project.

The Contractor has completed the construction work on the project and
the project consulting engineer has now filed the “Certificate of
Completion” with the City Clerk indicating that the Project has been
completed in accordance with the plans, specifications, and form of
contract, previously approved by the City Council. Enclosed in your
packet is Pay Estimate #1, which serves as the “final”" pay estimate for the
Project. In accordance with the provisions of the Code of lowa, payment
of the retainage (5%) cannot occur prior to 30 days having elapsed
following the Council's acceptance of the Project.

The total value of work completed was $123,106.01, which is 4.5%, or
roughly $5.800, less than the total amount of the contract, as revised by
change order. Alternatively, the Project was completed at 3.75%, or
roughly$4,800, less than the original amount of the contract.

ITEM #6E. North Shore Drive (400 block) Streetscape Project. The North
Shore Drive (400 block) Streetscape Improvement Project is primarily
comprised of aesthetically themed improvements that will link together
the recently completed "3 Stars Plaza™ and Buddy Holly Place with the
historic Surf Ballroom. The north side of the North Shore Drive sidewalk will
be reconstructed with brick pavers placed on top of a 4" PCC {Portland
Cement Concrete) base and interlocked with sand. There will also be a
6" perforated sub-drain installed behind the curb to eliminate the issues
that currently impact the existing sidewalk with respect to heaving and
movement during freeze thaw cycles. Roadway islands with colored
stamped concrete, tree grates, and trees will be constructed at the
driveway approach entrances to the Surf Ballroom parking lot and will
better define the on-street parking area. The driveway approaches to the
Surf Ballroom parking lot will be reconstructed, including adding storm
sewer intakes to improve storm water drainage and reduce the amount
of water draining directly into the street. New street lighting of the same
style and vintage as 3 Stars Plaza, as well as Buddy Holly Place, will also
be utilized to further enhance the streetscape and promote a safe
walkway for pedestrians at night.



The City applied for a Transportation Enhancement grant in 2011 and was
awarded funding in an amount of $87,138 to construct the Project. The
City approved the Project agreement with the lowa DOT in November of
2011. The cost of construction has been estimated, conservatively, at
approximately $200,000.

Enclosed in your packet is a Resolution “adopting the proposed final plans
& specifications, form of contract, and estimate" of cost for the project.
Notice of hearing and letting was published in the newspaper, as required
by law. The date of the Project bid letting is July 17th. The bid letting for
this Project is coordinated through the lowa DOT and, as such, will be
conducted in Ames. It is anticipated that the Council will consider making
an award of contract at its August 6th meeting. Construction activities
would not commence until after Labor Day and the completion date is
set for mid-November.

Please feel free to contact me if you have questions about any of the
agenda itemes.

Scott Flory
City Administrator

Cc: Jennifer Larsen, City Clerk (with attachments)
Joe Weigel, Public Works Director (with attachments)
Linda Nelson, Finance Officer (with attachments)
Greg Peterson, Chief of Police (with attachments)
Charlie Biebesheimer, City Attorney (with attachments)
Tim Coffey, Executive Director CL Chamber (with attachments)
Laurie Lietz, North lowa Cultural Center & Museum (C/A only)



TENTATIVE AGENDA
CLEAR LAKE CITY COUNCIL
CITY HALL - 15N. 6™ STREET
MONDAY, JUNE 18, 2012
CITY HALL - COUNCIL CHAMBERS

6:30 P.M.
1. Call To Order by Mayor Nelson P. Crabb.
2. Approval of Agenda.
3. Consent Agenda:

A. Minutes — June 4, 2012.
B. Approval of the bills & claims.
C. Licenses & Permits:

- Excavator’s License: Double “M* Plumbing & Heating, Clear Lake, (new).

- Amusement License: Clear Lake Area Chamber of Commerce, 4™ of July
Carnival.

- Fireworks Permit: Clear Lake Area Chamber of Commerce, 4™ of July
Celebration.

- Cigarette Permit: Lake Liquors Wine & Spirits; Clear Lake Payless Foods;
Casey's General Store #1427, Casey's General Store #1896; (renewals).

- Street Closing Requests: Healing House Herb Festival, June 23“’; Clear
Lake Area Chamber of Commerce, 4™ of July Celebration, June 29"
through Juty 5™,

4. Citizen’s opportunity to address the Council on items not on the agenda:

- In conformance with the City Council’s Rules of Procedure, no
action can occur on items presented during the Citizens Forum.

- Please walk to the lectern, state your name (spell last name), address, and
subject of your discussion.

- Speakers are limited to a maximum of five (5) minutes per person.

5. Unfinished Business:
6. New Business:

A. 10™ Avenue N. STP Street Reconstruction Project (Buddy Holly Place to 5™
Place N.):

- Update regarding construction of the improvements and review of Pay
Estimate #5, Jason Petersburg, P.E., Veenstra & Kimm.

- Motion to approve Pay Estimate #5 by City Council.

- Discussion and consideration of Motion by City Council.



. Industrial Park 3" Addition Storm Sewer Improvement Project:

Update regarding construction of the improvements and review of Pay
Estimate #2 (final), Mike Danburg, P.E., Yaggy Colby Associates.
Motion to approve Pay Estimate #2 (final) by City Council.

Discussion and consideration of Motion by City Council.

Motion to approve Resolution #12-36, “A Resolution accepting work —
Industrial Park 3" Addition Storm Sewer Improvement Project.
Discussion and consideration of Metion by City Council.

. CDBG Sanitary Sewer Collection System Improvement Project — Phase 2

(Paving Improvements):

Update regarding construction of the improvements and review of Pay
Estimate #2, Jason Petersburg, P.E., Veenstra & Kimm.

Motion to approve Pay Estimate #2 by City Council.

Discussion and consideration of Metion by City Council

. 7™ Avenue N. Storm Sewer Outlet (Willow Creek) Improvement Project:

Update regarding construction of the improvements and review of Pay
Estimate #1 (final) Jason Petersburg, P.E., Veenstra & Kimm.

Motion to approve Pay Estimate #1 (final) by City Council.

Discussion and consideration of Motion by City Council.

Motion to approve Resolution #12-37, “A Resolution accepting work —
7" Avenue N. Outlet (Willow Creek) Improvement Project.

Discussion and consideration of Moetion by City Council

. North Shore Drive (400 block) Streetscape Improvement Project:

Introduction by Scott Flory, City Administrator.

Review of proposed final plans & specifications, Jason Petersburg, P.E.,
Veenstra & Kimm.

Public Hearing.

Motion to approve Resolution #12-38, “A Resolution adopting plans,
specifications, form of contract, & estimate of cost for the North Shore
Drive (400 Block) Streetscape Improvement Project.”

Discussion and consideration of Metion by City Council

CDBG Sanitary Sewer Collection System Improvement Project — Phase 1
(Underground Improvements):

Project update and review of Pay Estimate #10 Jason Petersburg, P.E.,
Veenstra & Kimm.

Motion to approve Pay Estimate #10 by City Council.

Discussion and consideration of Metion by City Council



G. Letter of Intent between the City and CLTel Wireless Inc. regarding
construction of a Monopole Structure:

Introduction by Scott Flory, City Administrator.

Review of request, Tom Lovell, General Manager, CLTel
Motion to approve Letter of Intent by City Council.
Discussion and consideration of Motion by City Council

7. Chief of Police’s Report:

8. Mayor’s Report:

- Request by Municipal Band to use a portion of the north half of the 19 S.
3" Street Parking Lot.

- Molly MacGowan Shelter house roof replacement project — Clear Lake
Noon Lions Club.

9. Public Works Director’s Report:

- Update regarding the Municipal Water System Improvement(s) & 3" Ave
S. Street Right-of-way Restoration Project — Lincoln Village.
- Update regarding delivery of the 2012 Ford F-250 XL 4-wheel drive truck.

10. City Administrator’s Report:
11. City Attorney’s Report:

12. Closed Session: Pursuant to Code of Iowa Section 20.17(3) to “conduct a strategy
meeting concerning collective bargaining” and Code of Iowa Section 21.5(1j) to
“discuss the purchase of particular real estate when premature disclosure would be
reasonable expected to increase the price the governmental body could have to pay

for that property’.
13. Other Business:

- Request from The Green Group for City financial participation in
oversizing of the sidewalk on S. 8" Street from 4’ to 5°, per the same
terms & conditions as the 4™ Avenue S. sidewalk.

14. Adjournment.

NEXT REGULAR MEETING - JULY 2, 2012



A0 |
1Y Mayg dewung

—

Vo [ oy 000w 1L oosit ool AS VIV AR HSINE HLO 1N 'H)l.\"dl OL10L056IST or
RO5L 00 00K L L05L 0000LE 00002 I 51 JOULNOD JUAVAL| OLLSHHEBISE | OEC
009 00 00t [13 00 00% GO 0oL 3 [I51E] NOIs TIVISNITH * AWE| 01059L94I5T (3
%0001 GO GRr| [ 0O 0¥ oo guL v HOY3 FENS010 ALHYS| DOOOLEFRIST | OLL
<0001 00167 U699 00 167 0008 699 I AVMIATI0 O3AVd #0 1AWE| 00FSPLTSISE | 00C
Vs COOOL 1T 000 [T orir T4 A 9 20d "AVMIAING| S00SLFTSIST 06T
%00 - 00 0w oL or 00 4 SNV G800 - ONINEYM 318101130 001BISL 1
%00 - 00 [RId SUir e AS 9 D04 ATVMITIS| 900515 0T
LT 0096 ool TIORL Il SEat (143 s o 204 NIYMIAE| FOOLSL o9t
<0001 OSZSRT TNt 05 4s [ oot AS NTYM3OT 30 1AWE| DOGSFLTLIEE 05t
L0001 00005y [13 00005 [T o [I=1%] S50V ALNULA+ DAVANI 40 LAWE] 009054 E..& orl
LY 6b [TRA3 [FiT (RO [ osis ¥ AS LAYd 30 LAWE] 0SUSFIFOIST (13
0901 OL 669 01 (13 05 TRZ 01 __ oz 9t [ 1 9 DAd "BNLS IHANTS BMS NYS| S0Y00T0+05T [[#4
0001 00°00% 091 00008 00 0% [ I 1 OAd OIHONIEL NIVIN-D 35 RYS| TIOrII0H05T 153
%1001 [ (i3 06 L% 1T L LIS 0 DAd OIHONINL NIVID BMS NYS| B00FLLO¥0ST [
=016 D0LrLs oL [T 001 [ “90 31 314 WS WHOLS AWE| 9T000C0G0ST | 061
291 [[310 (73 [0 0055 ] T O000T 408 OIFONIEL NIVIN-D BMS WE015| FICPLICE0SE oL
%1501 DOLES ¥l [ GOBIN L ooLr r6l 1 0000L 408 Q3HONTAL NIVIN-D WHOLS| ITIFLIDE0ST [T
*Eh 05 IO 9L ot D056 91 05 oF ol V100007 08 'O ONIAL NIVIN-D 8M5 WBOLS| SITFiI060sT | D3t
5001 DODILY oret DO S [ 6L .51 '0000C 408 |OIHONTAL NIVIN-D SMS WH0L vilotosz | o5t |
i oorrl [} [ oo FE [ il ~51 340H OFHONTEL NIV ALIAVED HIAT5 WBO15] SLOLLLCE0S [0
0001 00 00T o 00 002 00001 [ HOYa Dél=0 131100 Nived nnsl TOCEI05T, [
200L1 DOOOL. Gl 0003 § 00001 o0L HOv3 ATSTE NIVEOBN5| S001TTRIDST [C{
2516 DOZINSL Timt [ oo il o9ove 1 9 OLLYVBOJNId 016 NIVEOBNS| S0CLITRT05E [
%0001 DOOFTTE ooorzel 000w 2 MOV TD5"MS 3A¥LNI| DOTOSIDSEY. LI
20001 00 D00 00000 00 00% ; T HOW 105"MS " 3XVLINI| DOLOSIOSLY, o6 |
®0 001 00 00Z 04 00 00L 01 0000 [ HOY W7 LOT-MS IS NYS TIOHNYIV] Briofiosr 0%
Trie S 0W L 061 ] 00% 000 NOL TIHXOYE SVINNYED| LI0SCroLor [T
RFEIL [ Toril o00OL 1L 00k G049 HOL INOLS 5D ¥ 1D 08 1O 38075 SYINNYED] 1S009TREIE o9
=509 00 kL% (13 0006 ooEil (1] HOY3 X0 WV 30 NOILYIO138] DOrO0LELIT D%
20001 [ (X411 oFivr Yy oF v A MALNOD ALENIO + TILSIOWM NOLLDYHVOD| 00058001 O
il Da00T | oot oo eIl 00 ot 30 OVIads * IDVATYS dials WO5a01] SLOSTra<ol 3
00 . [T 00 00K 05 9 [ [& OY3a45 ONY HSINENS WOSI0L| SOOSTrasot [
L0001 DO | ootL [C1503 ooz otL Amn ERNED* IVID| I000S90-10LE [T}
Qi 1’5y
CTLAW0D IDVINDEM OUIINOD 3TIVA QILTIW0D ALLLNVOD Diad GIONLY e L0 ALUNYND L Wi 3000 Wil ON WLl
Sl o8
@181D113 GNNA d15) ZE-LT-(009)£96-1-d1S *ON 12310¥d 1041
L10Z ‘51 psndny :qeQ Peajuo)
ZLOZ ‘L€ Arwy - 1 Aoy ipotsag dry TT98L195$ Hunowy pesjuo) pruifug
U] ‘VOIARI0]) PPIM LapeIuo) 1afoag UONOANSUOIIY 13211 1§ YUON Inuary i0L =0l 13foagd

S "ON LNIWAYd 404 NOILLYDI1ddV

T10Z ‘L 3un| @jeq

e seap o A

CLE0-0RC-1r9 7 ROOR-1IV1r9 d
10705 emoy A vosryy

& 31nS "I3AUS Yyunoy 0082

Jupiing 30O PID w0l

Faipado] Fueprao] o

DNI 'WWII ® VYISNIIA




* Commling Lnghieerg

Stone Creek Office Building

2800 Fourth Street, Suite 9

Masan City, lowa 50401

Phe 641-421-8008  Fax: 641-380-0313

City of Clear Lake
Date: June 7, 2012
[Project Title: 10th Avenue North STP Street Reconstruction Project Contractor: Wicks Construction, Inc.
Original Contract Amount: $561,186.22 Pay Period: May 1-May 31,2012
|Contract Date: August 15, 2011
IDOT PROJECT NO: STP-U-7967(600)-27-17 (STP FUND ELIGIBLE)
BID ITEMS
ITEM NO. | ITEM CODE TTEM URIT QUANTITY UNIT PRICE TRTINDED PRICE__ | QUANTITY COMPLETED VALUE COMPLETED PIRCINTAGE COMPLETED
350 3529.5070120 |PATCH, FULL-DEPTH FINISH, BY COUNT EACH 200.00 £00.00 2, 400.00 66.7%
3E0 25134980005 |MOBILIZATION s 30,000.00 20,000.00 100.0% 20,000.00 100.0%
370 2522.0000300 | TRENCH COMPACTION TESTING s ; 436000 4,160.00 200.0% 8,720.00 200.0%
380 25540114004 |WATER MAIN_ TRENCHED, POLYVINYL CHLORIDE PIPE (PVC), 4° F 16.0 5250 £40.00 11 77.50 TR
350 25540114006 |WATER MAIN, TRENCHED, POLTVINYL CHLORIDE PIPE (PVC), 67 F 8.0 54.50 436.00 10, 545.00 125.0%
400 25540114008 |WATER MAIN, TRENCHED, POLYVINYL CHLORIDE PIPE (PVC), 8 LF 13590 37.00 50,783.00 1330.0 49.210.00 CEE
410 29540200000 [ATTINGS BY WEIGHT, DI, (1] T30.0 9.00 §,750.00 7720 48 00 102.9%
420 5540207008 [VALVE, CATE, DIF, 8 IN. ACH 40 1,000.00 4 000.00 10 000 D0 75.0%
430 540212000 [VALVE BOX REPLACEMENT ACH 1.0 1.080.00 _E. 1.0 08000 100.0%
440 5 3 [CORPORA] w STOR, 14 ACH 140 70.00 2.380.00 14.0 . 18000 100.0%
250 99999003 | CORPORATION STOP, 1° ACH 20 80.00 360.00 10 18000 S0.0%
460 ¥5-599900% [CLURE STOP & BOX 144" ACH 110 &4.00 213200 7 1,14800 SI8%
470 5999008 [CLURS STOP & BOX_ 17 ACH 20 200 00 400 00 X = 00%
430 ¥9-599900% [INLET PROTECTION ACH 140 10.00 1,%40.00 28000 57.1%
130 ¥9-599900% | SANITARY SEWER WYE, 8°cb” ACH &0 43.00 S90.00 825.00 B33
500 759979005 |SAMITARY SEWER WYE, 17736 ACH 10.0 40.00 2,400.00 oo 3,400.00 1000%
1 1% Hngﬂu STORM SEWER, 18"%15° RCP TEE ACH 1.0 1,300 .00 1,300.00 1.0 1, 300,00 100.0%
. 25999999009 S__)._..l SIRVICE, COPPER, 14° LI 451.4 21.00 AT 40 220 44200 4.5%
30 2599.9959009 | WATER SERVICE, COPPER, 1~ L £0.0 30.00 200.00 2610 7.4%.00 4183%
540 7601-2634190_[MULCHING, WOOD CELLULOSE FIBER ACRE 0 300,00 300,00 I - 0.0%
550 2601,2616044 |SELD + FERTILZE (URBAN) ACRE 5 200,00 £00.00 z - 0.0%
560 2601:2642120 |STABILIZE CROP - SEED + FERTILIZER (URBAN] ACRE LS ,100.00 550.00 1 - 00
570 7602-0000020 [SILT FENCE F 164.0 450 738.00 164.0 738.00 100.0%
580 26020000060 [RMVL OF SILT FENCE F 164.0 1.00 164.00 .0 - 0.0%
SUB TOTAL 391,508.67 153.341.70
ALTERNATE Y —
550 2102-2710070 [EXCAVATION, CL 10, RDWY + BORROW Y 1,304 235 12.062.00 1364 L §17.00 1046%
€00 21150100000 [MODIFIED SUSBASE o 815 1400 27,710.00 875 19,750.00 1074
&10 2301-10)3060 [STDASF PCC PAV'T, CL CL3, 6~ 33 4597 3815 179,405 55 4597 12940555 100.0°
620 2016911723 |PCC PAV'T SAMPLE [ 1 $00.00 500.00 0% - 0%
TOTAL ALTERNATE 1 169,677.55 17177253
TOTAL STP - U - 1372{617)-70-17 561,186.22 £25,114.25 936%

Summary Sheet AT
Sheet 2 of &,



MATERIALS STORED SUMMARY

Items Remaining As Stored Materials

Items Added to Stored Materials This Pay Application Items Incorporated Into Work This Pay Application
Number of Value of Number of Value of Number of Value of
Description Units Stored Unit Price Materials Stored Units Incorporated Unit Price Materials Stored Units Stored Unit Price Materials Stored
Construction Materials Stored STP-U1372(617)-70-17 o 0 0 L3 (3
.
$

TOTAL MATERIALS STORED

Summary Sheet A3
Page3 of 6.




SUMMARY

Contract Price
STP-U-1372(617}-70-17

Total Value Completed

STP-U-1372(617-70-17

Original Contract Price| § 561,186.22 | § 525,114.25
Approved Change Orders (list each)
Revised Contract Price| $ 561,18622 | § 525,114.25
Materials Stored $ -

Value of Completed Work and Materials Stored $ 525,114.25
Less Retained Percentage (3%} ($30,000 Maximum) $ 15,753.43
Net Amount Due This Estimate $ 509,360.82
Less Estimate(s) Previously Approved No.l $ 25.387.33
No.2 $ 141,116.86
No.3 $ 94,888.31
Mo.4 § 38,578.84

No.5

No.6
Total Previously Approved | § 299,971.34
Percent Complete mu,m.L Amount Due This Estimate| § 209.389.48

209,389.48 is recommended for approval for payment in accordance with the terms of the contract.

The amount $
Quant d By: Recommended By: Approved By:
Wicks Cos (! - Veenstra & Kimm, Inc. City of Clear Lake
&%
Signat | g signature”” £ ey || Signature
David Clark —— 4 2 Jason Pelerburg, P.E. | % Scott Flory

Project Manager

Title Title

City Administator
Title

Date hn I-\P.._‘J

Date H\. \_\P _\Mu\

Date

Summary Sheet B1
Page 4 of 6.



VEENSTRA & KIMM, INC.

* Comming bargissecying

$tone Creek Office Building

2800 Fourth Street, Suite 3

Mason City, lowa 50401

Ph: 641-421-8008  Faxz 641-380-0313

City of Clear Lake
APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT NO. 5
Date: June 7, 2012
Project Title: 10th Avenue North STP Street Reconstruction Project Contractor: Wicks Construction, Inc.
Original Contract Amount: $561,186.22 Pay Period: May 1-May 31,2012
Contract Date: August 15, 2011
STP-U-1372(617)-70-17
CONTRACT PRICES QUANTITY COMPLETE VALUE COMPLITID
ITEM WO, ITEM CODE TTEM UsaT UNIT PRICE EXTENDED PRICE DIVISION 2 DIVISION 1 DIVISION 2 TOTAL VALLE
Federal Ald Participating Non Participating Mon-Panticipating Federal Aid Partcipating Mos-Panicipatng COMPLETED
10 21010850002 |CLEAR + GRUBS UNIT 10.0 . 00 560.00 130.0 1,560.00 . 1,360.00
0 105-8425005 | TOPSOIL, FURNISH AND SPREAD CY 00 50 300.00 0 - . .
10 105-8425015 |TOPSOIL, STRIF, SALVAGE 4 SPREAD CY 194 00 ,122.00 100 1,100 00 3 1,300.00
40 107-0875000 |COMPACTION W/MOISTURE + DENSITY CONTROL CY [T%] 0 448140 882 444240 448240
50 713-7100400 |RELOCATION OF MAIL BOX 7 EACH [ 115.00 $20.00 5 373.00 - 75.00
&0 312-8260051 |GRANULAR SURF ON RD, CL A CR STONE TON 300.00 3500 18.00 11,700.00 611,60 528 60 " 11,008.80 951480 20,521.60
70 4010425011 |GRANULAR BACKFILL TON 100.00 100.0 15.00 3,000.00 100.00 %0.70 1,500.00 4050
B0 435-0130148 [MANHOLE, SAN SWR, SW-101, 48° EACH £ 3,400.00 10,200.00 3 - 10.300.00
50 4350250100 [INTAKE, SW-501 EACH 2 2,500.00 000.00 2 5,000.00 000,00 |
100 41502150200 [INTAKE, SW-502 EACH 4 3 060.00 12,240.00 4 12,240.00 12,240.00
1 35018112306 (SUBDRAIN, STD, PERFORATED, 6 13 2,406 11.00 26,485 00 2,347 25.817.00 25,817.00
120 25022721006 |SUBDRAIN KISER EACH 10 100.00 00000 12 1,200.00 300,00
130 2502-822019) |SUBDRAIN OUTLET (RF-15C) EACH 2 - 100.00 200.00 2 00.00 200.00
40 25030111015 |STORM SEWER, GRAVITY MAIN TRENCHED, HOPE_ 15 LF 1" 4.00 264 00 [ 4400 14400
50 503-0114215 |STORM SWR G-MAIN, TRENCHED, RCP 20000, 15° LF 153 45.00 £85.00 154 8.730.00 .730.00
&0 S01-0114218 |STORM SWR G-MAIN, TRENCHED, RCP 20000, 18~ 164 46.50 16,926.00 345 16.042.50 16,042.50
70 5030114221 [STORM SWE G-MAIN TRENCHED, RCP 20000,21° 194 47.00 13,818.00 309 14,521.00 14,521.00
&0 2503-0114224_|STORM SWR G-MAIN, TRENCHED, RCP 20000,24 & 55.00 330.00 7 385.00 345.00
150 2503-0200036 |RMV STORM SWR PIPE LE 36° U 412 15.00 6,180.00 383 3,745.00 - 574500}
200 75040114008 |SAN SWR G-MAIN, TRENCHED, PVC, 87 L 581.7 37.00 21,512.90 5820 - 21,534.00 2153400
210 2504-0114012 [SAN SWR G-MAIN, TRENCHED, PVC, 12° U 16 50.00 800.00 16 - 800.00 £00.00
0 25040200406 |SAN SWR SERVICE STUS, PVC, 67 u 3525 26.20 10,283.50 4160 - 10,893.20 10,499.20
130 25106745850 |RMV'L OF PAV'T Y 4411 104 5.50 24.542.50 4442 7 24,411.00 401,50 2481250
T 25106750600 |RMV-L OF INTAKE + UTILITY ACCESS EACH ] 500.00 4.500.00 3 ] 3,000.00 1,500.00 4,500.00
25116745900 |RMVL OF SIDEWALK SY a1 7.50 857,50 381 2857.50 - 285750
¢ 7511-7526004 |SIDEWALK, PCC, 4° Y 3288 3738 12,280.68 160.0 5,976.00 5.976.00
7511.7526006 [SIDEWALK, PCC, 6° 5 143 4135 A1 0.0 . .
& 2511-7528100 |DETECTABLE WARNING - CURE RAMP SE [ 4010 40600 0 E
290 2515-2475006 | DRIVEWAY, PCC, 6 Y 8561.7 4240 36,750.48 500.0 21,200.00 31,200.00
0C 2515 6745600 |RMVL OF PAVED DRIVEWAY 5Y 665.1 10.00 ,691.00 669.1 6,691.00 6,691.00
1 25186910000 |SAFETY CLOSURE EACH [] 185.00 480.00 [ 1,480.00 1,480.00
25246765010 |RMV + REINSTALL SIGN EACH 3 100.00 500.00 1 100 0 300.00
15288445110 | TRAFFIC CONTROL [ 1 3,200.00 3,200.00 7% : 2,400.00 . 2,400.00
25295070110 |PATCH, FULL-DEPTH FINISH, BY AREA SY 104 115.00 11,960.00 " 71 1,265.00 49500 9.460.00
2529-5070120 [PATCH, FULL-DEPTH FINSH, BY COUNT EACH 3 200.00 600.00 2 O AU0 00 400 00
25314580005 |MOBILIZATION T 1 20,000.00 20,000.00 100% 20,000.00 - 20,000.00
70 25270000300 | TRENCH COMPACTION TESTING T 05 0.5 4,360.00 4,360.00 100% 100% 4,360.00 4.360.00 #,720.00
380 25540114004 |WATER MAIN, TRENCHED, POLYVINYL CHLORIDE PIPE (PVO), 4° Lf 16 52.50 £40.00 1 = 577.50 377.50
390 35540114006 |WATER MAIN, TRENCHED, POLYVINYL CHLORIDE PIPE (PVO), 6° [] 54.50 41600 10 . 545.00 54500
Detal Shaet C1

FageSolb



VEENSTRA & KIMM, INC.

* Cumtmaliong [ngaserving

Stone Creek Office Building

2800 Fourth Street, Suite 9

Mason City, lowa 50401

Ph: 641-421-8008  Fax: 641-380-0313

City of Clear Lake
APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT NO.5
Date: June 7, 2012
Project Tille: 10th Avenue North STP Street Reconstruction Project Contractor: Wicks Construction, Inc.
Original Contract Amount: $561,186.22 Pay Period: May 1-May 31,2012
Contract Date: August 15, 2011
STP-U-1372(617)=70-17
CONTEACT QUANTITIES CONTRACT PEICES ANTITY COMPLETE VALUE COMPLITED
ITEM NO. TTEM CODE ITEM UNIT DIVISION 1 UNIT PRICE EXTENOED PRICE DIVISION 1 DIVISION 2 DIVEION 1 DIVISION 2 TOTAL VALUE
Federal Ald Participatiog | Non Parcipating Federal Ald Partcipatng e -Parta st § Fecderal Aid Pataipating Seon-Pasticpata COMPMLETED
£00 25540114008 [WATER ALAIN, TRENCHED, POLYVINYL CHUORIDE PIPE FVO), 87 LF 1359 37.00 50,781.00 1,130 - 45.210.00 49.210.00
a1 25540203000 [ATTINGS BY WEIGHT, DL [T 750 400 750.00 172 - 54800 54800
430 75540207008 |VALVE, GATE, O, 8 IN ATH 0 1,000.00 000.00 3 - ,000.00 H00.00
43 75540112030 |VALVE BOX REPLACEMENT ACH 1 1,080 00 £80.00 1 - 080.00 080,00 |
S 75535993005 |CORPORATION STOP, 1i4™ ACH 4 170.00 _180.00 14 . 380.00 2.380.00 |
450 $9-999%005 |[CORPORATION STOP, 1° AD) 2 180.00 360.00 1 - 180.00 180.00
) $3.9990005 |CURS STOF & BOX, 14" ACH 13 164.00 2,102.00 7 - 114800 R
470 $3.9999005 |CURB STOP & 80X, 1™ A0 ] 300.00 400.00 0 = = =
280, $3.999900% |INLET PROTECTION ACH 14 S 110.00 1,540.00 [ 28000 - £80.00
450 9.9595005 (SANITARY SEWER WYE, 876" ACH [3 165.00 ¥90.00 s - 23500 225.00
500 25955993005 |[SANITARY SEWER WYE, 12°a6" ACH 10 240.00 400 00 10 - 3.400.00 3.400.00
51 25959993005 |STORM SEWER, 18°15" RCP TTE ACH 1 1.300.00 300,00 1 300,00 - 130000
$20 75955599009 [WATER SLEVICE, COPPER, 147 LF 4514 11.00 AT AL 220 - 46200 46200
530 2599-9%93009 |WATER SERVICE, COPPER, 1° LF 0.0 30.00 JB00.0X 2610 - 850,00 7.250.00
540 76012634130 |MULCHING, WOOD CELLULOSE HBER ACEE 100 3,300.00 . 300.0C 0.00 - = -
S50 2601-2636044 [SEED &+ FERTILTE iUREAN] ACEL 05 3,200.00 60000 00 -
560 T601.26412120 [STABILIZE CROF - SEED + FERTILZER (URBAN) ACRE [X] 1,100.00 $50.00 0.0 -
570 26020000020 |SILT FENCE 1F 164 . 450 738.00 o4 3800 3500
580 76070000060 |EMVL OF SILT FENCE [} 164 1.00 16400 0 5
— e
SUB TOTAL 3 39150867 3 20733120193 14601050 | § 351.341.70
ALTERNATE 1 ==
590 -2710070 |EXCAVATION, CL 10, RDWY + BORROW CY 1,504 9.35 12,062 .00 13640 1261700 - 12.617.00 |
B0 50100000 [MODIRED SUBBASE (= 815 34.00 17,710.00 RS0 19.750.00 - 29.750.00 |
610 ~1033060 |STDVSF PCC PAVT, CL €13, 67 ¥ 4597 2818 13940555 45570 179,403 55 - 12940555 |
620 23016811722 |PCC PAV'T SAMPLE [0 1.0 500.00 $00.00 [ . - -
1 169.677.5% 3 17177255 | 8 =i 17177255
TOTAL ALTERNATE 1
TOTAL STP - U - 1372(617}-70-17 3 561,186.22 £ 37910175 |3 14601030 | § 52511435

Detul Sheet 2
Page &l b



RESOLUTION No.
A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING WORK

WHEREAS, on April 16, 2012 the City of Clear Lake, lowa, entered into a contract with
Charlson Excavating, of Clear Lake, Iowa, for the Industrial Park 3" Addition Storm Sewer
Project, within the City, as therein described; and

WHEREAS, said contractor has fully completed the construction of said improvements,
known as the Industrial Park 3" Addition Storm Sewer Project in accordance with the terms and
conditions of said contract and plans and specifications, as shown on the certificate of the
Engineer filed with the Clerk on June 13, 2012:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
CLEAR LAKE, IOWA:

Section 1. That said report of the Engineer be and the same is hereby approved and
adopted and said improvements are hereby accepted as having been fully completed in
accordance with the said plans, specifications and contract. The total contract cost of the
improvements payable under said contract is hereby determined to be $52,446.43.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 18" day of June, 2012.

Nelson P. Crabb, Mayor
ATTEST:

Jennifer Larsen, City Clerk



June 13, 2012

Scott Flory, City Administrator
City of Clear Lake

15 North 6th Street

Clear Lake, lowa 50428

RE: Public Storm Sewer Project

Clear Lake Industrial Park

Clear Lake, Iowa

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION
Dear Mr. Flory:

As evidenced by the Final Payment Certificate dated June 13, 2012, all construction
work on the project has been satisfactorily completed except for some remaining punch
list items. The Contractor intends to complete the remaining punch list items in the next
two weeks. Yaggy Colby Associates will monitor the completion of the items and
make recommendations to the City with regards to release of the retainage prior to the
end of the thirty day claim period.

Based on our review of submittals, periodic site observation and tabulation of final
quantities, it is Yaggy Colby Associates’ opinion that the completed work is in general
conformance with the approved project plans and specifications. This letter serves as
our certificate of completion for the project.

If we can be of further service, please do not hesitate to call,

Sincerely,

YAGGY COLBY ASSOCIATES

Y

Michael L. Danburg, PE
Project Engineer

TMc/MLD/jmm
11635/egalfelient_I.doc

YAGGY
COLBY

ASSOCIATES

ENGINEERS

LANDSCAPE
ARCHITECTS

SURVEYORS

PLANNERS

Mason City
215 North Adams
Mason City, 1A 50401
641.424.6344
641.424.0351 Fax

Rochester
Minneapolis

Milwaukee

an equal opportunity employer www.yaggy.com




June 13, 2012

Scott Flory, City Administrator
City of Clear Lake

15 North 6th Street

Clear Lake, lowa 50428

: RE: Public Storm Sewer Project

Clear Lake Industrial Park
Clear Lake, lowa
FINAL PAYMENT CERTIFICATE

Dear Mr. Flory:
This is to verify that the contractor for the above project, Charlson Excavating, Inc., has

completed to the best of our knowledge, the work identified as complete in compliance
with the contract documents.

Total Original Contract Amount $52,035.00
Total Change Order No. 1 $1.495.00
Total Contract Amount with Change Order $53,530.00
Total Contract Items Completed $52,446.43
Less Retainage (3%) $1,573.39
Less Previous Payments $49.173.11
CURRENT AMOUNT DUE $1,699.93

A tabulation of the contract work completed is enclosed. The Contractor has
satisfactorily completed all work except for some remaining punch list items. The
Contractor intends to complete the remaining punch list items in the next two weeks.

It is recommended that the City make final acceptance of the project and the Contractor
be paid the current amount due, $1,699.33. Upon the lapse of 30 days following final
acceptance and providing the remaining punch list items are completed and no claims
have been filed, the retainage of $1,573.39 should be paid to the Contractor.

Please do not hesitate to call if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

YAGGY COLBY ASSOGIATES
/ZJM .4/§

Michael L. Danburg, PE
Project Engineer

enclosures/TKkM/jmm/11635egalipaycert_2.doc
ce: Charlson Excavating Co., Inc., Eric Molstad, 4111 7% Avenue North, Clear Lake,
lowa 50428

1

YAGGY
COLBY

ASSOCIATES

ENGINEERS

LANDSCAPE
ARCHITECTS

SURVEYORS

PLANNERS

Mason City
215 North Adams
Mason City, 1A 50401
641.424.6344
641.424.0351 Fax

Rochester
Minneapolis

Milwaukee

an equal opportunity employer www.yaggy.com




FINAL PAYMENT CERTIFICATE
PUBLIC STORM SEWER PROJECT
CLEAR LAKE INDUSTRIAL PARK
CLEAR LAKE, IOWA

11635-11

June 13,2012

CONTRACT QUANTITY AMOUNT
NO. ITEM QUANTITY TO DATE UNIT UNIT PRICE TO DATE
1 Maobilization 1 1.00 LS £500.00 $500.00
2 Traffic Control 1 1.00 LS $1,250.00 $1,250.00
3  Remove Pavement 80 91.25 SY $9.50 $866.88
4 PCC Pavement, 8",CL. M 80 91.25 SY $55.00 $5,018.75
5  Remove Existing Storm Sewer Manhole 1 1.00 EA $500.00 $500.00
6 Remove Existing Storm Sewer Intake 1 1.00 EA $750.00 $750.00
7  Connect to Existing Storm Sewer Manhole 1 1.00 EA $750.00 $750.00
8 Storm Sewer, 18" RCP, CI. 4 20 20.00 LF $45.00 $900.00
9  Storm Sewer, 30" RCP, C1. 3 50 50.00 LF $52.50 $2,625.00
10 Storm Sewer, 12" HDPE 15 15.00 LF $12.50 $187.50
11 Storm Sewer, 24" HDPE 180 174,00 LF $32.50 $5,655.00
12 Storm Sewer, 30" HDPE 185 165.00 LF $40.00 £6,600.00
13 Storm Sewer Manhole, SW-402 1 1,00 EA $4,500,00 $4,500,00
14  Storm Sewer Intake, SW-506 1 1.00 EA $6,500.00 $6,500.00
15 Storm Sewer Drain Basin, 30" 3 3.00 EA $3,100.00 £9,300.00
16 Storm Sewer Inline Drain, 24" 1 1.00 EA $1,500.00 $1,500.00
17  Special Backfill Material 125 70.72 TON $15.00 $1,060.80
18 Turf Restoration 75 75.00 SQ $26.50 $1,987.50
19 Lateral Connection 1 1.00 EA $500.00 $500.00
TOTAL PROJECT $50,951.43
Change Order No. |
1 30"X 11 1/4° HDPE Bend 1 1.00 LS $645.00 $645.00
2  Over Excavation and Pipe Bedding 1 1.00 LS $850.00 $850.00
TOTAL CHANGE ORDER NO, 1 $1,495.00
TOTAL PROJECT $52,446.43

Page 1



CHANGE ORDER

No.

Project: Public Storm Sewer Project, Clear Lake Industrial Park

Clear Lake, lowa

Owner: City of Clear Lake
1419 2nd Ave S
Clear Lake, Iowa 50428

Contractor: Charlson Excavating Co., Inc.
4111 7™ Avenue North
Clear Lake, Jowa 50428

Date of Issuance: June 13, 2012

Engineer’s Project No. 11635-12

Engineer: Yaggy Colby Associates
215 North Adams
Mason City, lowa 50401

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents.

Description: See attached Exhibit A

Purpose of Change Order: See attached Exhibit A

Attachments: Exhibit A

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE
Original Contract Price

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIME
Original Contract Time

Work under the proposed contract shall be completed and

$52,035.00 ready for final acceptance by May 28, 2012
Days or date
Previous Change Order No. --- Net Change from Previous Change Orders
$0.00 0
Days

Contract Price Prior to this Change Order

$52,035.00

Contract Time Prior to this Change Order

Work under the proposed contract shall be completed and
ready for final acceptance by May 28, 2012

Days or date

Net Increase of this Change Order

$1,495.00

Net Increase of this Change Order

0

Days

* Contract Price with all Approved Change Orders

Contract Time with all Approved Change Orders

Work under the proposed contract shall be completed and

$53,530.00 ready for final acceptance by May 28, 2012
days or date
Recommended: Approyed; Accepted:

By: Auhacl 0%7

Date: b-13-/2

Bix:;_)imi (\;% Byt o ¢ .

Date: Cf) =Rl /3 /+—

Date:




Change Order

Exhibit A

Description:
1. 30" x 11 %° HDPE Bend 1 LS @ $645.00 = $645.00
2. Over Excavation and Pipe Bedding Material 1 LS @ $850.00 = $850.00

TOTAL CHANGE ORDER ' $1,495.00
Purpose of Change Order:
15 To provide a change in vertical alignment in order to avoid conflicts with existing underground utilities.
o) To pay for the additional amount of over excavation and pipe bedding material. An existing clay tile

was discovered along the same alignment as the proposed storm sewer pipe. The Contractor was
instructed to over excavate and remove the pipe to avoid the potential for the old pipe to collapse and
negatively impact the new storm sewer. This resulted in additional costs for excavating and hauling
material off site and furnishing and installing additional pipe bedding rock to get back to the planned
pipe elevation.



VEENSTRA & KIMM, INC.

2800 Fourth Street SW, Suite 9 » Mason City, lowa 50401-1596
© 641-421-8008 *641-380-0313(FAX)  877-241-8008(WATS)

o ‘ PAY ESTIMATE NO. 2
Date 11,2012
Project Tit: Sartitary Sewet Collection Systern Improvement Profect Cortractor Wicks Construction,
* _gu.ggg . o, .
& 12, 2 — $ ) .BPWM'PV“ : —BE ) Es_ Nﬂ-nsﬁu—- 2012
. - - .. iD ITEMS .
Esdmated Toended | CDEG Ecfmated
} o - e Highle CD3G Nontiigikie ,N.Hngr COBG Nontighle
1s 1 o xoes 13 . 3200000  so% o% 150000013
s ) oo |$ 1042800 son os sasols
is 1 . 2,000.00 0% o agooc0|$
_fA 3 woools 1,200.00 ° . s
& 1 400008 - o . N
A 2 10008 3,15000 o 30000 3 :
A 3 FY] PR ) 3 : 55080
A 1 350000 [§ 3,500.00 1 " 3,500,00 |
m ) wools  aeoneo o) 200050
\F s50 11508 8,440.00 27 310.50
A 2 200.00 <00.00 2 0.0 |
ﬂ 50 1800 . 000 9.00 C
€A o7 1 7,050.00 550,00
EA 13 alE 1,100.00 “ : -
W 19 106,00 1,900.00 0 :
i ) 3835 : 22373
A 150.00 - - —.." 1
VK Job No 38370/383£0 . " Pagatota

‘West Des Molnes ® Coralville » Omaha * Moline ® Mason City * Sloux City



BID ITEMS

Esttmated Extended COSG tighie Estimated COSG Nowilighte | COEG Mighte CDEG Nonigitle
Uit Quantity 1 Ui Price | Pricn, Quintty Complets | Quanilyy Complete _J_Valw Compiete §_ Vabw Complate
Y sioo f§  soofs  <osoacn] [ 4088 $ -1 20,340.00|

cY 1,000 $ s00lg 8,000.09 [ [ S -
sy 9400 1§ 200ls . 1080000 1878 1,873 yasvols 335000

] 20,200 $ orsls 15,150.00 6778 _ 368 30820018 1,256.28

T3 _sm s __nsols 21,197.00 [T [} 163325018 -

v 30 $ _ 36iols " 1371800 [) [ - |3 -

S 16y Ts  3scolg  soo4s0 468 o 16380001 -

7] gss.  fs  3ro0ls 3278200 o - s :

s 1. e $__ssools 343200 [ =_1s s
. S 20685 1s__ 3v0ls - 6536050 ] 848 =18 6,£35.50

- g 4342 3 Mm 3 31,710.00 0 - [3 -

. 3 1596 s asols _ as300 [) - s B

SE 348 3200183 11,072.00 [ . 1$ .

qEegam Sortrcn Course ToxN 200 15,00 3,00000 400 a0 - |s :
AN Paveraent Pacch TON 188 190,00 Sasa00l’ 8273 000 1sysols —

O Miodlan Pavin, Colcred & Samped, 4° Thick _Sv an 4300 20.253.00 o =13 =
gt s 1 —xoox IS 500000 ) 10% 100000 | € 200,00

Topia o 140 Is —szools _ ysesace ° a -8 -

[ Sodding Q 200 $__«aools 3840000 7 [ Lrsls .
Hectca) Gioouh (Condein T3 a0 Is — vosoly 170800 S 288 =48 3,247.0
ondut O; 13 ) $ rrs)s 38750 [} [ =13 697.50

It Pols £A 9 $ ymtools 34,1900 [ ) «_Is -

tendele /) on Box EA 9 $ 3130088 280800 (] < 13 -
i TOTALBASERID § _ $84,209.00 8335510 § 5430350 |

Alternats 1+

1L |Exmetion o 730 I  asols 4745000 3846 553 3__asooennls  3p22.00]
1.4.2 fiate Caurge, Fumith & TON. NFEHIE 395.00 040001 8 4,740.00 |

113 and Seock Fils YON__ | 4000 450 18,000.00 150500 0.00 s emaly :
X1 Base tfl Materia) —ToN | 4000 rey 18,000.00 150800 000 s ___emnsols s

1,15 [PCCOwament 6 Thick s s727 2438 13987973) 451D ] 3 wosmsrsls :
1.6 |POCPavemem, T NS T2 12010 J¢ 351815 39012600 1418 1417 s azpoarols 4697338
117 [PCCPavenentTerting —_—s 3 mooe__{§ 4,500.00 25% 5% s yusols 225001
TOTALALTERNAYE) § _ 720411.78 29 3 2%,760.53

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION AMOUNT " § 1,304,820.73 $ 31436055 $ 110,064.03

Page 2

i oD No 35378138320




SUMMARY
CDBG Eigible Non-CD8G Eligible
Contract Price Value Completed | _Value Completed mnlvmmdj
nal Contract Price] $ 1,304,820.75 | 3145605508 11006405 s 42462460
Approved Changa Orders (st each) ChangeOrder1 _1$ .
Onder2 |8 11.212.60 @ased on Quantitles and Unit Prices
Change Order3 1§ 2,661.25 Based on and Uni Prices
Revised Contrart Price 131872160 | § 314,560.55 ) § 110,064.05 | § 424624.60
‘ Materials Stored | § - s - Is -
Valus of Completed Work and Materials Stored | 314,560.55| § 110,064.05 | § 424,624.60
Less Retatned Percentagn (5%) | $ 1572803 | § 550320 | $ 21,231.23
et Amount Due This $ 20883252] $  104,56085|$ 40339337
Less Estimatels) Previcusly Approved $ 71457351 $ 11769071 s 8322622
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
Total Previously Aporoved | 7145215 § 11,769071 s _8322622
| Percent Complcte A 32.2%]  Amount Due This Estimate] $ 173m37|8 . ozl 320167.15
Theamount § 32016715 is recommended for 2pproval for payment in accordznce with the terms of
the contract. :
3
F Camplet! Recommended Bys Approved By:
Widks - {Veenstra & Kimm, Inc. City of Clear Lake
E. Nelson Crabb / Scott Flory
Project Manager 1 Project Effgineer Mayor / City Administrator
Tite Titte Tite
lowe (=12-1) — wﬁk los=

V-K Job No. 38370/383C0

Pogedcld

€n272012




RESOLUTION No.
A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING WORK
7" Avenue N. Outlet (Willow Creek) Improvement Project

WHEREAS, on April 16, 2012 the City of Clear Lake, Iowa, entered into a
contract with Brian Nettleton, Inc, of Joice, Iowa, for the 7" Avenue N. Outlet (Willow
Creek) Improvement Project, within the City, as therein described; and

WHEREAS, said contractor has fully completed the construction of said
improvements, known as the 7™ Avenue N. Outlet (Willow Creek) Improvement Project,
in accordance with the terms and conditions of said contract and plans and specifications,
as shown on the “Certificate” of the Engineer, filed with the Clerk on May 24, 2012.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF CLEAR LAKE, IOWA:

Section 1. That said “Certificate” of the Engineer be and the same is hereby
approved and adopted and said improvements are hereby accepted as having been fully
completed in accordance with the said plans, specifications, and contract. The total

contract cost of the improvements payable under said contract is herby determined to be
$123,106.01

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 18" day of June 2012,

Nelson P. Crabb, Mayor

ATTEST:

Jennifer Larsen, City Clerk



VEENSTRA & KIMM, INC.

2800 Fourth Street SW, Suite 9 « Mason .Cit)', lowa 50401-1596
641-421-8008 » 641-380-0313(FAX) * 877-241-8008(WATS)

City of Clear Lake PAY ESTIMATE NO. 1 - FINAL PAY ESTIMATE
Date: June 8, 2012 —
Project Title 7th Avenue Storm Sewer Outlet to Willow Creek Contractor Brian Nettleton Excavating, Inc.
Clear Lake, lowa 269 370th Street
Joice, lowa 50440
Original Contract
Amount & Date | § 127,901.75 | April 2, 2012 Pay Period April 2 - May 25, 2012
BID ITEMS
Estimated Extended Quantity Value
Specification Section / Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Price Complete Completed
1|Mobilization LS 1 XXXX Ly 4,000.00 100%] § 4,000.00
2| Traffic Control LS 1 XXX $ 2,500.00 100%] § 2,500.00
3|5ilt Fence LF B0 |$ 400 % 320.00 5| % 20.00
4|Intake Filter EA 118§ 250.00 | § 250.00 1% 250.00
5|Storm Sewer Structure Removal EA ENES 35000 | § 1,050.00 315 1,050.00
6 Pavement Removal & Disposal sY 460 | § 500]% 2,300.00 460| § 2,300.00
7|Circular Storm Sewer Manhole
a. 96" Diameter EA 11$ 765000]% 7,650.00 18 7,650.00
8|Flared End Section ;
a. 48" RCEP EA 11§ 1,80000]% 1,800.00 1] % 1,800.00
b. 48" RCP w/PCC Footiing EA 1§ 2100008 2,100.00 18 2,100.00
9|Reinforced Concrete Storm Sewer Pipe
a. 48" Equivalent Elliptical Pipe LF 93 (% 17200 § 15,996.00 96| § 16,512.00
b. 48" Diameter LF 180 | § 140.00 | § 25,200.00 176 § 24,640.00
€. 15" Diameter LF 51% 50.00 | § 250.00 4] § 200.00
10|Single Grate Intake EA 1§ 2,00000]% 2,000.00 1] 8 2,000.00
11|PC-Type Connection EA 11% 500.00 | $ 500.00 11§ 500.00
12|HDPE Storm Sewer Pipe
a. 12" Diameter Pipe LF 121§ 40.00 | § 480.00 16] § 640.00
131|HDPE Pipe Bend, 12" Diameter EA 119§ 350.00 | § 350.00 1] $ 350.00
14| Excavation CY 2001 $ B8.00|$ 1,600.00 200] § 1,600.00
15| Aggrepate Base Course TON 358 1% 18.00 | § 6,444.00 25501 % 4,550.18
16|HMA Pavement, 6° Thick SY 500 |% 36.50 | $ 18,250.00 350] § 12,775.00
17|PCC Pavement, 8" Thick SY. 543 | % 44.75 | § 24,299.25 545] § 24,388.75
18|PCC Curb & Gutter, 6" Thick LF 65]% 225018 1,462.50 711§ 1,597.50
19]|Aggregate Surface Course TON 90 | § 1500 % 1,350.00 99.72| § 1,495.80
20|Surface Restoration - Seeding
a. Seeding, Fedilizing, & Mulching Urban ACRE 02|% 750000($ 1,500.00 0.20( $ 1,500.00
b. Seeding and Temporary Rolled Erosion Control Mat 5T 350 | § 3508 1,225.00 515/ % 1,802.50
21| Construction Staking LS 1 XXXX < 1,000.00 100% | § 1,000.00
22|Stabilizing Material TON 2518 15.00 | § 375.00 24121 8 361.80
23|Rip Rap Revetment TON 501§ 43.00 | § 2,150.00 69.16] § 2,982.48
24| Testing LS 1 XXX < 1,500.00 100%| § 1,500.00
TOTAL CONTRACT $ 12790175 $ 122,106.01

West Des Moines  Coralville « Omaha ¢ Moline « Mason City e Sioux City
V-K Job No. 383104 Page 10f3



SUMMARY

Contract Price

Value Completed

Original Contract Price| $ 127,901.75| $ 122,106.01
Approved Change Orders (list each) Change Order #1 | § 1,000.00 | § 1,000.00
Revised Contract Price| $ 128,901.75 | $ 123,106.01
Materials Stored | $ -
Value of Completed Work and Materials Stored | $ 123,106.01
Less Retained Percentage (5%) | § 6,155.30
Less Liquidated Damages | $ -
Net Amount Due This Estimate | $ 116,950.71
Less Estimate(s) Previously Approved
Total Previously Approved | § -

Percent Complete

95.5%| Amount Due This Estimate

$ 116,950.71

The retainage amount $

The amount $  116,950.71 is recommended for approval for payment in accordance with the terms of

the contract.

6,155.30 is recommended for payment 31 days after Owner acceptance of the work

in accordance with the terms of the contract, providing lien waivers and tax statements have been received.

Quantities Complete Submitted By:

Brian Nettleton Excavating, Inc.

Signature M‘K

Recommended By:

Veenstra & Kimm, Inc.

Signature %‘DM ﬂé&l”

Approved By:
City of Clear Lake

Signature

Brian Nettleton

President
Title

/amn Petdrsbur

Project Engineer
Title

Nelson Crabb / Scott Flory

Mayor / City Administrator
Title

Date

‘Dam 47,//1’//2/

V-K Job No. 383104

Date (ﬁf} JZ;/[’L

Page 3of 3



VEENSTRA & KIMM, INC.

2800 Fourth Street SW, Suite 9 » Mason City, lowa 50401-1596
641-421-8008  641-380-0313(FAX) # 877-241-8B008(WATS)

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION

CITY OF CLEAR LAKE
7™ AVENUE STORM SEWER OUTLET TO WILLOW CREEK PROJECT

May 24, 2012

Veenstra & Kimm, Inc. hereby certifies that an on-site review of the completed
construction of the 7" Avenue Storm Sewer Outlet to Willow Creek Project as
performed by Brian Nettleton Excavating, Inc. has been performed.

As engineers for the project, it is Veenstra & Kimm, Inc.'s opinion that the work
performed is in substantial accordance with the plans, specifications, and that the final
amount of the Contract is One Hundred Twenty Three Thousand One Hundred Six
and 01/100 Dollars ($123,106.01).

VEENSTRA & KIMM, INC. Accepted: CITY OF CLEAR LAKE
By: //on J‘[{/@/ By:

as n Peters’burg’ Scott Flory
Title: Project Engineer Title:  City Administrator

Date: (;?f// Z/} e Date:

§ Jason A. %
i Petersburg $




RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION ADOPTING PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS,
FORM OF CONTRACT, AND ESTIMATE OF COST FOR THE SURF DISTRICT —
NORTH SHORE DRIVE (400 BLOCK) STREETSCAPE IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

WHEREAS, on June 1, 2012, plans, specifications, form of contract, and estimate
of cost were filed with the office of the City Clerk for the construction of certain public
improvements described in general as “Surf District — North Shore Drive (400 Block)
Streetscape Improvement Project”; and

WHEREAS, notice of hearing on plans, specifications, form of contract, and
estimate of cost for said public improvements was published as required by law:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF CLEAR LAKE, [OWA:

That the plans, specifications, form of contract, and estimate of cost are hereby
approved as the plans, specifications, form of contract, and estimate of cost for said
public improvements, as described in the preamble of this Resolution.

PASSED AND APPROVED, this 18" day of June, 2012.

Nelson P. Crabb, Mayor

ATTEST:

Jennifer Larsen, City Clerk



VEENSTRA & KIMM, INC.

2800 Fourth Street SW, Suite 9 © Mason City, lowa 50401-1596
641-421-8008 #641-380-0313(FAX) * 877-241-8008(WATS)

VK Job No 3537938380

PAY ESTIMATE NO. 10

[Contracy R & R Exrawating, Inc.
9149 Highway 32 Souh
Huachiowen, MN 53350
E. ' Pry Prcicd fobruary 3 Moy 31, 2013
. ITEMS
- Extimabed Extonded CO8G Eighie CD3G Non-Ligihle CD1G Eighie CDSG Non-Eigible
L - -1 L. o Queechy Complate 1 Vabeo Complety 1 Voluo Compleey
i3 gronly 010078 100% 2 3 .
AP 3 _arsneels S24 88 100% [} avenselg
s s usnnls nannl 0w 9 nennls :
HE b -1 1 ] 3 —Basls z
PERTY Y Scbotet tamsolt .
A 4 _anals 231600 4 - 231804
£A (] $ _20077alg 1204633 (3 1204403
A 13 3230234 24 1215358
£A -t $__12s60ls A0 ]} 1281930]
£A 2 Sl LJI086 1 11904) |
) —sens 13 awls 94192 Y EKTFCY
A 1 $__Jrewis  __ Jmar 3 707
A ] s _ieperly 83038 ] 50.30]
' s wals 1634 ) :
L5 s BT 53 1 e8]
\ w15 jrels 0743060 a7 SR I A3v:1
Tl w1t pnly njer a4 i TR
(- L) M-8 1k 14 \hE1 AT 4210 1 _123.541,10
AL 33 34530 287243 33 ] 287248 |
14 po 1S 3709 V820 ] 3 2o 04
AL FITI § S ;2.1 el 3 D20
Se 1 2s0 1t +osls  1aMe0g i g LM
7] e I rean 101 1 i1
1] ] 3 1 ) B
it —wo I+ sopls  son 3 e
—IA_ w13 2]y 808 Tl —risos |
ToN I oeo 13 unly 22500 o :
“’ ns__ 13 ME:VW m E
it o T3 aare 0750 2 :
7] I $ 8638 z 3 pFJ
;A 271131 18, - 1o N
o {. W S— b S 14 | LR 1420940
SA 11 3 3860 ] 230.60]
2 i_suials 2 12058

" Waest Des Molnes ® Coralville » Omaha ® Moline  Mason City ® Sioux City



84
T COSG Gighie
v EETON S
7) T KW YYT] CRM Y YT ) 2 B ey
2 L 2 13 9en]
t 1T enml 8 — ;
1a Y13 sopels —— swee L =1 121
A 3 3 nxan 29550 ] - 22339
) 10 13 _merls 70300 10 — Fv
m v N g ugen Q 190%, - 12218014
s 8. 9605) o fubtoasl : -V 7.3
) 3 27 3 2746625 100% [ JLscsels <
— ; 4 N = ~= 2 _twapls :
| {2 N7 ] 201700 (] N §
AF 233 ) 1 3 260823 (-] [:] =13
7] a4 3 ) ooz o S I
\r e L m o 243600 13 =
1) . TE EET; Y] L - 9 1
7 ) 1 'y 20037 Fl 2 —A1ase 1] =
i 2 s (8 tasaijs F 2 io5a34
4 n 3 XTI s ) XTI £ B
— <11 N P 26 r —oseouly -
m F 2 | i 19.058.9) z 2 105308 18 .
T = 3 TR 1 2 @21 :
T} ) 3 1 £0,164597 &1y Il s ]y -
AL = T s 2 mansols :
1 2an 3 ] 178478380 2203 [] 19, 3 -
m 2e0r 13 FESYTY Y] I ) 14 1 2
\ Yo I} 4 wvemaal e 2 11226 14 .
m rr 3 4 22 ° Dl DAL =
m Y 3 P77 N T o i -
[T} a7 1 3 2861250 23 ) -
m wr 1y 1 peasal e 2 e -
m CTTR T Jireso 221 2 L 1 :
m o 1, 1 =
»BFI- i .PLBW_ T uﬁ’u r pls B
o | s 1 FEoT 2 2 : :
t Y 3 3 L7 9 2 = Y
3 a3staye o —L = — .00
h—b’b \r 0 \ﬂv MID-MS
i —n TR YR r 2 UL
m FF I b YT ° — g o I &ﬁ
3 5 [ 4059.92 Q R ] =11 &
1 G N 3 s 1 L
M 3 aspe 882 E3 § | 2432.20 4
- 3 enaze = Ll Y
1 tomome  setsod “awaanls  eagoas




VK Job No 353738380

,u. ITEMS
Estimated xtended CO8G Eigible CDBG Newiighle COSG Uigible |  CDSG Non-iTighle
st Quentiny | Usitirice | | oo | Quetycomplowe | Quewdncomplot L VokeCopplee Vot Compie
= : XX 2 Y 3 S ) -NL1
I—ll: ||B|I[E_ TN 433874 o 458 3 B} 433874
7y ) R $ 8t 2 [ H =1t —LE2.
m .Y 3 onagls 200042 2 1 td :
i v 1 opwels o 1 3 i1 ~2R12
A 4 323219 4 3 I} 8.4c0.78 |
Lf 3 46.63 Jat $ - 13 1350748
¢ 2 qels —oinw 0 i —208028
\¢ T s ] —2 1 LB
m > i 2 4 o 1LNa 1 —52,060.52
T3 o) 3 X7} —2 3 —Li322.
i 120 $ 359218 443080 ) r) [ ... 13
[13 2000 } 3 tATES ] $3.790.00 (] pAa}d 3 3841027
_€A &8 [ s L2 0 —t 3 = L1220
Ty P TR YT DY) ] » 250322
IoN 10 3 nnis 1 ) 0 .
[Tl ] irly 228800 9 [] =
m; s It we] —1 2 :
ta 2 s ) 1 2 '} v
M Y s 3549 ) 8 )
IA 2 3 L0768 9 . 118760 ]
L 1 s 23se3s ) 2 S A71670 4
7 27 $ _1iaos & ) ! - 337
i 2 T r n . I} satage]
N s ann| P 2 P | - Y1
F‘s ] 1 uapls — sog0m ) 2 - "
IA 2 3 ] 2 =1 v
1s v Y o% ., S o b 201
Sobtcer) XTIV 247344.08 |
77 TR N Y] M YT an_ 9 — 346020 1) :
oy 1 ngse 13— ousfs parsel sun ] i .
Y 1403 [ 3uls (] 2 - =
o8 _ oo 13 owsls  3amoecel  wo 9 — 24218 .
Ton | g0 It sels sanecol esomr ) —pouols
—w 1w i e ] 2 il :
- 0 |3 son] 0 — o I
136 3 350 4, ) (] P b ] -
Fm s I8 opls uzessl e 2 £
SF 3 370 ] 9 2 - 44
“Ton ) —yaoels 195698 ) —1$0204418 =
Ton =Y e 8T 2 i -
o o XTI CERRTRTTY ) e ) 10066 13 "
Tow r3 T sools . s 2 _Js0 1 =
. CE—TY Y ) bt _merwgels il
- T ) 2 o saamit =
2— w3 aels sl  es ) i .
7y r 13 wmmls — uuens 2 2 4 :
= T YT 9 - 02Rerls B
AR 28 wirsesls —— aewzof 482 2 4
oY nonls 2153001 2132 (] 3 —t2220218 -
s ool L =
s wumeonn s ___esey)
$2,139,78%.29




VK Jed Ro 333703830

| e | —omki
Z Chonge Qvdler N, 4. $Ohony 16 Comleg Mov
: ==== ==
_ AT s pusls P 2
~oa rm— 450000
: . nw 150000 =
s [« g :
- T T 480 Z
: : '\ § (195300 (1.23500} L
< B - n : i :
: 13 swecls 52000 L
~ — . ‘ —
" 94,864.30
Peged el



MATERIALS STORED SUMMARY

Number of Number of Stored
2.4|Water Main Pipa, PVC
a1z 2834810 LF 420 a20| 1225 §
bl : 2834810] __F 320 320l § 868|$
cler 2834810/2908147) __LF 4020] ao20) 8 se9ls
dle® i 2834810) _IF 4_9! s0l$ 3.29]$
2902692] I\F 602 602l 4801%
2883446/ 2828993] _1F 1750 1750| § 24600
2828993 \F 2198 2198 $ 1895]$
2902692 / 28283446 / 2828993 / 2876830 (V3 2618 2618] § 12.85 $
e|1s . 2883446 /2828993] 1 336 336 s 12251 s
fl1ze 2834808]  F sals 800)$
10" zamoal 1; 42 als 565]¢
hls 2834808] IF 504_] $ 3sols
3.15|Sanitary Sower Service Pi
ale® : . 2834808] 1F 2296 2296 § 22518
CDEG Eligiblo Materials Stored s
CDEG Non-Elipible Matorlals Stored $
TOTAL MATERIALS STORED $
V-K Job No. 38370738350

Pago 60f 6 6132012



SUMMARY

CDBG Eligible Non-CDRG Higible
Congt=r_a=§_t Price Value Con;gleted Valuec_o_nz“ feted | Total Valu’e‘Comﬂ'eled
2,197,98346 | $ 1,304,610.52 | 4 835,178.77-| $ 2,139,769:29
Approved Change Orders (lst each) 51200 $ 2340008 234000
13,250.69 Based on Quantities Comptete and Unil Prices
30481.75 $ 30481.75 [ $ 3048175
96844301 $ 93,36545 |4 18 93,365.45 |
1,44000 | § 1440001 - 13 144000 |
Revised Contract Price 2,340,512.20 3 2,267416.49
Materials Stored | $ - 13 2 18 -
Value of Completed Work and Materials Stored §$ 139941597 | $ 8680005218 226741649
Léss Retafned Percentage (5%) | $ 69,970.80 | $ 4340003 | $ 11337082 |
__Relgased Reminage for wark completed and alréady being utilized | $ L & NI K ] -
__Léss Net Retainage | § 69,970.80 | $ A3A0003 |8 . 11337083 |
Net Amount Due This Estimate | $ 1,329445:17 |'$ 824,600.49°) § 2,154045.66.
JLess Esitmatefs) Previcusly Approved $ 159,744.97 1 % 34,289.30.0 8. 194;,034:27
s 99,071.28 |.$ 8572494 ¢ 184,795.22 |
$ 214841021 ¢ 121,801.12 | $ 336,642.34
$ 52850.57 1% 10801061 |$ 160,870.18
$ 171,699.88 | § 102341121 ¢ 273,841.00
$ 132,13381]$ 163,674.62 | $ 9580843
$ 136,060.76 | 8 1742701 | 304,331,
3 _354,40688$ 33888.00% 388,294.88
3 6626.89 | § 80047 |3 1A27.36
$ - 18 . |'s -
Total Previously Approved | $ 132144506 |8 baeptodols  214s0dnsK
|Percent Complete I 96.9%' Amount Due This Estimate] $ 8,000.1118 - |8 8,000.11
The amount §$. 8,000.11 Is recommended for approval for payment In accordance with the terms of
the contract.
Quantities Complete Submitied By: Recommended By: Approved By:
[R & R Excavating, tnc. Veenstra & Kimm, Inc. M City of Clear Lake
i Gunhar Smith s %ﬁ;:nﬂu@e/ i Nelson Crabb / Scon Flory
Project Manager Project Engineer Mayor / City Administrator
Title Title Titte
Date JDNL‘ (l / / ’L / , ’L Date

V-K Job No. 38379/38380

Page 6 of 6

6/1412012




LETTER OF INTENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF CLEAR LAKE, IOWA,
AND CLTEL WIRELESS INC.

WHEREAS, on November 9, 2007, the City of Clear Lake, lowa, (the
“City") and CL Tel Wireless, Inc. (“CLTel") entered into a lease allowing CLTel fo
use three (3) of the City's elevated water storage towers for its cellular antennas
and base stations; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to remove the Main Avenue Water Storage
Tower (the “Tower"), due to age, functional obsolescence, and cost of on-going
and future maintenance, from its water distribution system; and

WHEREAS, as a result of the contemplated removal of the Tower and,
further, in anticipation of such removal, CLTel will be required to find a new
location for its cellular antennas and base stations.

WHEREAS, the City of Clear Lake Police Department has its radio
repeater and emergency response communications equipment also located on
the Tower and, therefore, will, therefore, need a new location for said
equipment; and

WHEREAS, the Police Department's radio engineering consultant has
determined that the radio equipment can be co-located on the same
monopole tower structure with cellular antennas; and

WHEREAS, a proposed location, near the City's police station, adjacent
to the alley south of 15t Avenue N., the general proximity of which has been
preliminarily determined to be a suitable location for the monopole tower
structure and associated equipment of both the City and CLTel;

WHEREAS, there is an existing communications tower structure at the
aforementioned location, which would be removed and replaced with a new
monopole tower structure to be shared by both the City and CLTel.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY AND CLTEL AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

The purpose of this Letter of Intent (LOI) is to document the understanding(s)
between the City of Clear Lake (“City") and Clear Lake Independent Telephone
Company (“CLTel") for the development of a wireless telecommunications
monopole facility (the "Project") and the intent of the City and CLTel

(collectively known as the “parties”) and the intent of the parties to proceed
with the Project.



Generally, it is the intent of the parties that the City will provide a "to be
determined" fixed level of funding and "in-kind" support or other contributions o
the Project. CLTel will provide the remainder of the funding for construction of
the project, oversee construction and permitting of the project, and operate
and manage the project following completion of the construction.

CLTel as owner of the Project will enter into an agreement with the City to
enable and permit joint use of the proposed monopole structure by the City for
radio repeater and emergency communication equipment purposes. The terms
included herein represent the understandings of the parties at this time;
however, it is the intent of the parties to negotiate in good faith to enterinto a
mutually acceptable agreement, which will set out the rights, obligations,
warranties, and representations between the parties more completely. This will
include a comprehensive "Project Development Agreement” and any other
instruments which may be necessary for construction, maintenance, and
operation of the Project (the “formal documents").

The Parties agree that if they are unable to reach agreement on the terms of
the formal documents and the same are not finalized and executed by the
Parties, on or before August 1, 2012, the Parties will have no further obligation to
one another, unless the Parties shall mutually agree to extend the time for
completion.

CLTel recognizes that the City is a governmental entity and, as such, is required
to comply with certain statutory and regulatory requirements. CLTel shall consult
with the City, but shall have sole discretion as to the contractor selected for
construction of the Project.

It is the intent of the Parties that:

The City will allow CLTel to construct a 145" monopole tower structure for the
joint use of the Police Department'’s radio repeater and emergency
communications equipment and CLTel's wireless antennas and base station
communications equipment. The location will be somewhere next to the police
department building. The exact location is to be determined mutually by the
Parties after soil borings are completed.

CLTel shall proceed with the permitting process prior to finalizing the formal
documents in order that the process can move forward and be completed by
January 1, 2013.



CLTel shall pay all costs associated with the design and construction of the

monopole structure and all costs associated with its own equipment and
furnishing.

CLTel shall ensure that all contractors are adequately bonded and insured, with
the City named as an additional insured and that adequate liability insurance is
maintained covering all operations related to the monopole tower structure

design, operation, and maintenance, with the City named as an additional
insured.

The terms agreed to in this LOI are intended to be binding on the Parties upon
execution of the formal documents described herein. The Parties anticipate
entering into formal agreements and instruments necessary to more clearly
define and effectuate the terms, relationships, and commitments reflected
above. The Parties agree that the terms used herein will be more clearly
defined in the formal documents.

By action of the City Council at a public meeting held on June 18, 2012, the

Mayor and City Clerk were authorized to execute this Letter of Intent on behalf
of the City.

City of Clear Lake, lowa: Clear Lake Independent Telephone Company:
By: By:
Mayor General Manager
Date: Date:
By: By:
City Clerk Secretary

Attest:




g MY +5)

sary

fiemmom)

i

S ey 8
T LT )

A% ANTT OIVENHS

103Loz) 497 9AIYd
a0 31y7 9370




P.O. Box 456
Charles City, IA 50616

June 13, 2012

Mr. Scott Flory, City Administrator
City of Clear Lake

15 N 6" Street

P. O. Box 185

Clear Lake, lowa 50428

Re: Lincoln Village Development

Dear Scott:

The Green Group is exploring the additional cost to install new sidewalks on the west perimeter of our
property along 8" Street, We are requesting the City of Clear Lake to participate with us in same way as it did
for the sidewalk on 4™ Avenue. That is, we install a 5’ wide sidewalk and get reimbursed by the City for the

cost of the one foot beyond the required four foot width.

As per Mike Danburg, PE with Yaggy Colby Associates the estimated cost to the City would be $1,036.
Following is the calculation based on his drawings of the site. The unit costs are the same as the prices used in

awarding the public works project on the same site.
The length of sidewalk replacement is 256 feet.

New 4" Sidewalk 232’ x 1’ x $4.00 = $928.00
New 6” Sidewalk 24' x 1’ x 54,50 =5108.00

Thank you in advance for your consideration.

Sincerely

(o ke

Gary R, Veeder, Manager

Gary Veeder, Manager Tom Green, Manager
(641) 330-7197 (819) 240-9993
garyv@allied-ia.com tompoo44@yahoo.com

Cameron Green, Manager
(515) 971-3800
camerong@manatis.com




